WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1982

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 1522

(5) 1111.		,
	- • -	
Passed .	February 17,	1982
In Effect	From P	assage

ENROLLED

H. B. 1522

(By Mr. POLAN)

(Originating in the House Committee on Finance)

[Passed February 17, 1982; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money out of the treasury for payment of claims against the state and the designated agencies thereof and from the balances of the state fund, general revenue, the state road fund and the special revenue funds of the Alcohol Beverage Control Commissioner and the Board of Regents remaining unappropriated for the current fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred eighty-two, and to remain in effect through the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred eighty-three, supplementing chapter one, acts of the Legislature, first extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-one, known as the budget bill.

WHEREAS, The Governor submitted to the Legislature, at its regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-two, the Executive Budget Document wherein is set forth cash balances and estimated expirations of the state fund, general revenue, the state road fund and the special revenue fund of the Alcohol Beverage Control Commissioner and the Board of Regents, available for appropriation in the current fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred eighty-two; and

WHEREAS, It appears from such budget that there remains un-

1

appropriated sufficient balances in such respective funds available for further appropriation during the current fiscal year one thousand nine hundred eighty-two, a part of which balances are hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That chapter one, acts of the Legislature, first extraordinary session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-one, known as the budget bill be supplemented by adding thereto the following section:

TITLE 2. APPROPRIATIONS.

- Section 3a. Awards of claims against the state.—There are
- hereby appropriated, for the remainder of fiscal year 1981-
- 3 82 and to remain in effect through June 30, 1983, from the
- 4 funds as designated, in the amounts as specified, and for the
- 5 claimants as named in Enrolled House Bill Nos. 1208 and
- 6 1209, acts of the Legislature, regular session, 1982, total
- 7 general revenue funds of \$605,124.01; state road funds of
- 8 \$240,569.58; and special revenue funds of \$5,298.29 for
- 9 payment of claims against the state.
- The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is
- 11 to supplement the budget bill, enacted at the first extra-
- 12 ordinary session of the Legislature, 1981, by adding thereto
- 13 a new section funding payment of claims against the state
- 14 and its designated agencies, such appropriation being available
- 15 for expenditure upon the effective date of the bill and in the
- 16 current fiscal year of 1981-82, and to remain in effect through
- 17 fiscal year ending June 30, 1983.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
All Baylon
Chairman Senate Committee
2 al Dias
Charman House Committee
Originating in the House.
originating in the House.
Takes effect from passage.
Soul C. Willis Clerk of the Senate
Va Blanckership
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Wanen Mostaw
President of the Senfite
I Inte M. See, S.
Speaker House of Delegates
The within this the
day of
Yeller Kan de
Governor

C-641

RECEIVED FEB 23 5 28 FM '82 OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

> Y OF STATE P2:20

M

Ę